
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 3 JUNE 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: 

 
Steve Goodman OBE (Chairman) 
Helen Fentimen OBE JP (Deputy Chairman) 
Joanna Tufuo Abeyie 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Mary Durcan 
Deputy John Fletcher 
Timothy James McNally 
Eamonn Mullally 
Henrika Priest 
Ceri Wilkins 

  
 
Enquiries: Blair Stringman 

blair.stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting Members of the public can observe all virtual public 
meetings of the City of London Corporation by following the below link: 

 
City of London Corporation - YouTube 

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 

the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 

proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 

Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 

following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/results?search_query=city+of+london+corporation


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
  

To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 30 
January 2024. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
  

Members are asked to note the Sub-Committee’s Action Tracker. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
5. HOUSING COMPLAINTS UPDATE 
  

Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 15 - 44) 

 
6. MEMBER ENGAGEMENT - HOUSING ESTATES 
  

Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 45 - 82) 

 
7. HOUSING STRATEGY REPORT 
  

Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 83 - 100) 

 
8. EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION POLICY 
  

Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 101 - 114) 

 



3 
 

9. EXTENSION OF POLICY REVIEW DATES 
  

Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 115 - 130) 

 
10. HOUSING MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT 
  

Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 131 - 144) 

 
11. ACCESS AUDIT REMEDIAL PROJECT 
  

Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 145 - 148) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

  
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 
 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
  

To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2024. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 149 - 150) 

 
16. HOUSING REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS - PROCUREMENT 

STAGE 1 REPORT 
  

Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 151 - 180) 

 



4 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 30 January 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 

Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 30 January 2024 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Ruby Sayed (Chairman) 
Helen Fentimen (Deputy Chairman) 
Jamel Banda 
Mary Durcan 
Deputy John Fletcher 
Steve Goodman 
Alderwoman Susan Pearson 
Henrika Priest 
Ceri Wilkins 
 

 
Officers: 
Pam Wharfe 
Liam Gillespie 
Jason Hayes  
Michael Gwyther-Jones 
David Blane 
Polly Dunn 
Rhys Campbell 

- Interim Director Assistant Housing 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies were received for this meeting. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations were made at this meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 29 November 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 
The Sub-Committee received the actions tracker and noted the following: 
 
1. Regarding the action in respect of vehicle charging points, feasibility studies 
identified that many of the sites needed more remedial work to the electrical 
installations than originally anticipated. The Chair highlighted the changes that 
were expected regarding the abolition of the purchase of fossil fuel consuming 
motor vehicles and encouraged officers to look at infrastructure, and more 
innovative technologies that were available for use on City of London 
Corporatio
[...]
y these benefits.  
 
RESOLVED, that - the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
 
A Member asked if the Committee could receive a report which provided further 
details on the progress of the new buildings and projects being constructed to 
which the Chair advised that this question was related to an item of business 
which would be picked up under item 10. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Chair discussed the target set for the building of social and affordable housing 
and how this was not expected to be achieved in the estimated time given and 
suggested for these targets to be reset. The Chair asked for a report to be 
brought to committee at a later date and asked officers to provide more 
information on the matter.  Officers confirmed that the original target had been 
to build 3,700 new homes; 700 of which are to be social housing units 
developed on existing housing estates and a further 3,000 on land acquired by 
the City of London Corporation. They expected that by the end of 2025, 370 of 
the 700 units will have been built and identified potential for further 
developments on other estates. Officers informed the committee that an 
estimated timeline had not been established in the initial report concerning the 
building of social housing and that officers can report to Members a target that 
might be more feasible. In regards to Avondale Estate, and it’s potential for the 
development of social and affordable housing, this would require demolition 
and regeneration of the estate to which officers suggested investigating a 
different approach due to financial constraints. 
 
It was confirmed that a report would be brought to the next committee meeting 
detailing the status of affordable housing built, in relation to the 3,700 target, 

Page 10



and the expectations of the London Wide Plan and what the City of London 
Corporations’ local plan originally set out to achieve. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 29 
November 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
 
There were two non-public questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
 
There was no other business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12:18pm. 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rhys Campbell 
rhys.campbell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Community & Children’s Services 
 

Members Update 
 
 

 

 

Date Added Subject Action Agreed Responsible Officer  Target Meeting 
Date - HMASC  

Update 
 

 22.02.2021 Vehicle charging points 
at Middlesex Street and 
Golden Lane. 

Members noted that it would still be 
possible to apply for funding for the 
2021/22 financial year, and Members 
will be updated once the initial report 
is received from the consultants.   

Peta Caine November 2023 Our consultant, WSP 
has completed the 
assessments across 
our estates and 
submitted its reports. 
WSP is preparing a 
specification to 
procure the works 
and, an application 
for funding. 
Verbal Update at 
June meeting. 
 

08.07.2022 Automatic door devices. Report to be provided with further 
detail on automatic door-opening 
devices at estates 

Liam Gillespie/Pam 
Wharfe 

November 2023 Report to be tabled 
at 03/06/24. 

17.04.2023 Arbitration Panel as part 
of the Complaints 
Process. 

Look at introducing Arbitration Panel 
to review complaints before re
[...]
s now statutory following the 
passing of the Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023. This Code requires landlords to 
identify a senior lead person and a Member responsible for complaints, and two 
recommendations are made about the proper people to hold these positions. 
 
This report also outlines recent complaints and compensation figures and provides an 
update on how officers intend to incorporate complaints learning into current 
processes through a Complaints Learning Panel. 
 
The current policies on complaints and compensation are under review and will be 
submitted to this Sub-Committee for approval, once they have been amended to 
ensure compliance with the changed Complaint Handling Code. 
 
 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report 

• Comment on the suitability of arbitration as a potential dispute resolution 
measure for housing complaints at the City Corporation 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



• Endorse the suggestion that the Assistant Director for Housing Management 
acts as the ‘senior lead person’ for housing complaints in accordance with the 
Housing Ombudsman’s Complaint Handling Code 

• Endorse the suggestion that the Chairman of this Sub-Committee acts as the 
Member Responsible for Complaints (MRC) under the same Code 

• Agree the reporting cycle for complaints matters proposed in section 11 
 

 
Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. This report is intended to update Members on our management of housing 

complaints and outline regulatory changes relating to the handling of complaints 
by social landlords. 
 

2. Our current policies on Complaints and Compensation are under review and are 
attached to this report. Members may wish to comment on any matters they would 
like officers to consider as part of the review of these policies.  

 
3. At the April 2023 meeting of this Sub-Committee, Members suggested that officers 

should examine the possibility of using arbitration as a means of resolving 
complaints. The example of
[...]
g services to residents of social housing and future 
supply of new housing.   
 
The strategy focuses on improving the quality of housing services, improving 
housing quality, engaging, and listening to residents, improving building safety, and 
increasing the supply of housing.   
 
The strategy aligns with national housing priorities and aims to address the 
challenges posed by the housing crisis, particularly in terms of affordability, quality, 
and safety.   
 
Key priorities include improving customer service, investing in repairs and 
maintenance, engaging residents in decision-making, ensuring compliance with 
building safety regulations, and increasing the supply of affordable housing.   
 
The strategy also emphasises the need for ongoing monitoring and governance to 
track progress and ensure accountability for the delivery of actions.   
 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Recommendations 

 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

• Approve the Housing Strategy  

• Agree that oversight and scrutiny of delivery is via an annual report setting out 
progress against each of the priorities.  This report should be presented to the 
Community and Children’s Services Grand Committee.   
 

Main Report 

 

Background 
 
The previous housing strategy ended in 2023 and the new Housing Strategy sets out 
the City of London Corporation’s vision for the successful delivery of housing 
services to social housing residents and the supply of new housing.   
 
The strategy aligns to national housing priorities and provides clear strategic 
direction for housing services.   
 
Five draft priorities were developed in consultation with members, officers, and 
residents.  The draft priorities were presented for consultation via an online 
questionnaire, two webinars with residents, and staff consultation events.   
 
Current Position 
 
There was broad consensus from both residents and staff that the draft priorities 
reflected the main areas of focus for housing from the customer an
[...]
epartment of Community and Children’s 
Services, Housing Division 
 

 
 

Summary 
 
This report asks Members for permission to extend the review date on several current 
policies.  
 
These policies have remained the same with the exception of the Estate Management 
Policy which requires minor adjustments to reflect our practices and revised 
responsibilities of Estate Services staff. 
 
These policies serve as the foundation of our operations, providing guidelines and 
regulations that ensure efficiency, compliance, and ethical conduct across all 
departments within the Housing Division. 

 
 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Approve the extension of the policy review dates as recommended in 
Appendix 1 

• Approve the revised Estate Management Policy for use by the Housing 
Division 

 
 

Main Report 

 

Background 
 

Page 115

Agenda Item 9



1. The standard review period for housing management policies is three years and 
some approved policies are due for review. 

 
2. It is proposed that the policies indicated in Appendix 1 are extended in order to 

avoid having to bring them back to Committee individually and using Committee 
time unnecessarily. 

 
3. The only exception to this is the Estate Management policy which requires slight 

adjustments to clarify the responsibility of staff and expectations of residents. 
 
4. The extension of a review date does not mean that a policy might not be 

reviewed before that date if there is a change to legislation, regulation or internal 
procedures in the area in question. 

 
 
Current Position 
 
5. There have been no significant changes to our work in any of the areas covered 

by the policies in question. This has been cross-referenced with information and 
best practices on the Housing Ombudsman website. 
 

6. The Estate Management policy was first approved in 2018 and has been 
reviewed as part of the usual three-year cycle. The policy addresses our 
commitment to providing quality estate s
[...]
 
capital spending? 

Y 

If so, how much? £TBD 

What is the source of Funding?  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N 

Report of: Judith Finlay Executive Director of Community 
and Children’s Services  
 

For Information  

Report author: Jason Hayes, Head of Major Works 
 

 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report outlines progress made with the access audit remedial project for City of 
London Housing Estates. This is following an accessibility audit which assessed how 
well City of London estates performed with regards to access in and around the estate. 
 
Whilst this report provides a brief update, the project requires authorisation through 
the necessary steps of the Corporation’s governance structure and project processes. 
 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report. 
 

Main Report 

 

Background 
 
 
 

1. An accessibility audit was completed by Direct Access Consultancy Ltd. With 
recommendations made per estate. The audit assesses the buildings against 

Page 145

Agenda Item 11



the Equality Act 2010 as well as other codes of practice and Building 
Regulations where applicable. 
 

2. The audit assessed approaches into the estates, routes, steps, signs, ramps, 
means of escape, corridors and other provisions that help make access easier 
and compliant. 
 

3. The audit was undertaken in two parts, the first being information gathering by 
visiting the site and then results, and recommendations, made via the report, 
together with priorities. 

 
Current Position 
 
 

4. A full review has been undertaken by the Major Works Team to identify what 
work is to be prioritised and what work has been undertaken to date.  

 
5. Work completed as part of the capital works programme will have had a positive 

impact to protected characteristics of residents or their visitors. This can include 
accessible bathroom adaptations as part of the decent homes project or 
adaptations to doors as part o
[...]
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 173

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 175

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Housing Complaints Update
	HMASC 170424 Housing Complaints Update APPENDIX ONE
	HMASC 170424 Housing Complaints Update APPENDIX THREE
	HMASC 170424 Housing Complaints Update APPENDIX TWO

	6 Member Engagement - Housing Estates
	CCS 010524 Member Engagement - Housing Estates, Appendix One
	CCS 010524 Member Engagement - Housing Estates, Appendix Two
	CCS 010524 Member Engagement - Housing Estates, Appendix Three

	7 Housing Strategy Report
	Housing Strategy

	8 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy
	Appendix 1 - EDI Policy DRAFT
	Appendix 2 - Feedback from the Housing User Board (HUB)

	9 Extension of Policy Review Dates
	Appedix 1 - Table of policies
	Estate Management Policy (version three – 2024)

	10 Housing Major Works Programme - Progress Report
	Delivery Schedule  - ALL - May 2024 - simplified
	Future Programme v2.2 (Unapproved unfunded DRAFT)

	11 Access Audit Remedial Project
	15 Non-Public Minutes
	16 Housing Repairs and Maintenance Contracts - Procurement Stage 1 Report
	Appendix 1 - Summary of Costs
	Appendix 2 - Consultation Report (HRA)
	Appendix 3 - Consultation Report (Barbican)
	Appendix 4 - Procurement Programme
	Appendix 5 - Procurement Options Report




Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

Monday, 3 June 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at 11.00 am 
 

 
Members: 
Steve Goodman OBE (Chair) 
Helen Fentimen OBE JP (Deputy Chair) 
Mary Durcan 
Deputy John Fletcher 
Ceri Wilkins 
 

 
Officers: 
Judith Finlay - Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services (CCS) 

Peta Caine - Assistant Director, Housing  CCS 

Liam Gillespie  
Michael Gwyther-Jones 
Gerri Scott 
David Blane 
Zoe Gayle 
Julie Mayer 
Mark Jarvis 

- Head of Housing Management, CCS 
- Head of New Development and Special Projects, CCS 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Chamberlains 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Joanna Abeyie*, Deputy Keith Bottomley, Tim 
McNally*, Eamonn Mullally and Henrika Priest.   
 
*Members joining the meeting remotely. 
 
The Chair welcomed new Members; Tim McNally and Keith Bottomley and 
thanked retiring Members; Ruby Sayed, Jamel Banda and Alderwoman Susan 
Pearson.   
 
The Chair also welcomed the new Assistant Director for Housing , Peta Caine, 
who had joined the City of London Corporation the previous week. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that - the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 30th January 2024 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 



Matters arising 
Some actions from the Minutes had not been included in the Outstanding 
Actions List and the Chair asked for this to be rectified. However, Members 
noted that the date of this meeting had been brought forward by 5 weeks, 
making it difficult to include all of the items requested. 
 
The Deputy Chair had asked for an informal briefing on the HRA and the 
Assistant Director agreed to progress this.  The Assistant Director advised that 
two sessions might be appropriate; one for the benefit of new and existing 
Members and a further session to align with the emerging Asset Management 
Strategy.  The Deputy Chair suggested, and the Chair and Sub Committee 
agreed,  that these sessions should cover investments, constraints, outstanding 
items, other funding streams and future programming etc.  The Assistant 
Director endorsed this approach, noting that it would also determine work plans 
and officer responsibilities. 
 
The Head of Service agreed to provide Members with a further update on 
automatic doors, noting that quotations had been received for Middlesex Street. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Sub Committee received the Outstanding Actions List, noting the 
comments set out above.  
 

5. HOUSING COMPLAINTS UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services which addressed two actions in the actions tracker. 
 
During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

• Recent Statutory changes to complaints handling for Landlords.   
 

• The value of effective arbitration,  given the cost of First Tier Tribunals and 
County Court referrals.  Whilst it was noted that arbitration might need to be 
funded from the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), improvements to 
complaints handling and/or a reduction in the number of complaints would 
also reduce the need for arbitration and litigation. 

 

• The true definition of complaints (which might also take the form of informal 
comments), the rising number of complaints and the need for an update at 
each meeting of the Sub Committee.   

 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted and the following points endorsed: 
  
1. The suitability of arbitration as a potential dispute resolution measure for 

housing complaints. Subject to reference being made to the Housing 
Ombudsman. 

 
2. The Assistant Director for Housing Management to act as the ‘Senior Lead 

Person’ for housing complaints in accordance with the Housing 
Ombudsman’s Complaint Handling Code. 



 
3. The Chairman of this Sub-Committee acts as the ‘Member Responsible for 

Complaints’ under the same Code. 
 
4. The Sub Committee to receive updates on the complaints process at each 

meeting. 
 

6. MEMBER ENGAGEMENT - HOUSING ESTATES  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Community 
and Children’s Services in respect of Member engagement on the City 
Corporation’s Housing Estates.   
 
The Chair and Deputy Chair suggested, and Members agreed, that Members of 
the Sub Committee should act as Allocated Members for the various Boroughs, 
rather than for individual Estates. Members also stressed the importance of 
robust communications between the Officers and Allocated Members.   
 
Members noted that officers would be working on job descriptions and the 
distinction between the Member and Officer role in this process.  The Guidance 
Notes had become out of date and would also be updated.    
 
The Chair was confident that this would work well and Members noted the 
following: 
 
1. Mary Durcan had volunteered for the London Borough of Islington. 
 
2. Ceri Wilkins and John Fletcher agreed to continue with the City Estates 

(Middlesex Street and Golden Lane).  John Fletcher also agreed to continue 
with Tower Hamlets ( Dron House).  

 
3. Whilst the Chair and Deputy Chair would not take on a full Allocated 

Member role; they would step in the event of a Borough generating a high 
work load.  

 
4. Members welcomed the regular update reports from Allocated Members to 

the Grand Committee, noting their value in the scrutiny process.  Whilst the 
reports tended to contain a lot of technical detail,  it was anticipated that the 
need for this would reduce as services improve. The Chair would like to 
eventually move to a position whereby update reports are drafted by 
Officers, in consultation with Members.    

 
In concluding, Members commended a helpful report and the New Assistant 
Director and Head of Service agreed to incorporate the above comments. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report and comments set out above be noted.  
 
 

7. HOUSING STRATEGY REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services, which presented the draft Housing Strategy for 2024-2029 



for approval.  Members commended the direction of travel of the report,  noting 
that it would be dynamic and subject to continued  consultation.  
 
During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 
1. The link to housing needs assessments and population changes could be 

stronger, together with references to the City of London Corporation’s and 
London’s Local Plans.    

 
2. The low attendance at a recent webinar on the Strategy had been 

disappointing, reinforcing the importance of publicity and communications 
with residents. 

 
3. The need for customer focussed well trained and pro-active estate- officers. 
 
4. The report should include Almshouses voids and the investment required.  
 
5. The positioning of leaseholders in the Strategy should be more visible.   
 
6. The next iteration of the report should include a draft implementation plan.  
 
The Chair endorsed the above comments and welcomed further contributions 
outside of the meeting.    
 
RESOLVED, that:  
 
1. The draft Housing Strategy be approved, noting the comments set out 

above.  
 
2. Oversight and scrutiny of delivery be via an annual report; setting out 

progress against each of the priorities, to be presented to the Community 
and Children’s Services Committee. 

 
External / Independent Members 
 
Members discussed the appointment of external/independent Members to the 
Housing Management and Almshouses Sub Committee, as had recently been 
agreed for the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub Committee.  Members 
noted that an external perspective had added value to a number of  City of 
London Corporation Boards and Committees. 
 
Members agreed, unanimously, to recommend this approach to the Community 
and Children’s Services Committee.  The Chair and Deputy Chair (of the Sub 
Committee) were keen to progress this at pace, to enable a recruitment 
exercise to be underway in the early Autumn.  The Assistant Director, Housing 
agreed to provide guidance as to the scope and calibre of potential candidates; 
i.e. -  individuals with experience in  social/public sector housing/the 
ombudsman service.    The Town Clerk advised that the Grand Committee 
would also need to consider whether the external Members would have voting 
rights and access to non-public agendas etc.   



 
RESOLVED, that – the Community and Children’s Services Committee be 
asked to consider the appointment of independent/external Members to the 
Housing Management and Almshouses Sub Committee, noting the comments 
set out above, the advice of the Assistant Director, Housing,  in respect of 
perspective nominees, and the voting rights of those Members.   
 

8. EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION POLICY  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy.    
Whilst social and economic disadvantage and care leavers were covered under 
vulnerability, Members agreed that it should be more explicit. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy be approved for 
use by the Housing Division, noting the comments set out above.. 
 

9. EXTENSION OF POLICY REVIEW DATES  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services, which sought approval to extend the review date on 
several current policies, thereby avoiding the need for a number of renewals at 
the same time.  Members noted that, if a Policy was in urgent need of a review, 
it would be presented to the Sub Committee at the earliest opportunity. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 
1. The extension of the policy review dates be approved, as set out in the 

report.   
 
2. The revised Estate Management Policy for use by the Housing Division be 

approved. 
 

10. HOUSING MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of the major works programme.  
 
The Assistant Director advised that the format of the appendix to the report 
would be reviewed, with the current Interim and new Head of Service, to make 
it less complex, noting that Members would prefer a high level summary.  
Members noted that further enhancements would also align with the Asset 
Management Strategy and reflect how Members would like to receive the 
information. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 

11. ACCESS AUDIT REMEDIAL PROJECT  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services, which outlined progress made with the Access Audit 



Remedial Project for the City of London Housing Estates.  The report provided 
a brief update and noted that the project requires authorisation through the 
necessary steps of the Corporation’s governance structure and project 
processes. 
 
The Assistant Director advised that the work underway would be incorporated 
into the Asset Management Strategy; the first draft of which is expected at the 
end of this month. 
 
Members expressed disappointment at the lack of progress on automatic 
doors, which should have been relatively simple to resolve and had been 
outstanding since July 2022. The Assistant Director agreed to progress this at 
pace and look at possible grant funding to support this work.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.   
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
The Allocated Member for Middlesex Street  had submitted a question in 
advance about the new heating system, noting that it had been sold to 
residents, and promoted to Members, on the understanding that it would 
provide maximum user control and metered billing.   However, the metering had 
since been decoupled from the installation, and the level of heating restricted to 
21 degrees,  to comply with government advice.  The Member was concerned 
that residents were not advised of the changes and should not have to pay until 
they are fully satisfied.   
 
In response, the Assistant Director agreed to investigate these issues, noting 
that the benefits would not be realised until the metering is rolled out, and 
agreed to advise Members when this would take place.   The Chair suggested, 
and Members agreed, that this matter be taken off-line, to ensure a swift 
resolution,  and the Sub Committee would receive an update at the next 
meeting.  
 
The Allocated Member for Golden Lane had reported a serious drainage issue 
a week ago. Whilst this had originally been attributed to residents flushing wet 
wipes, the blockage recurred shortly after the response, resulting in raw 
sewage leaking into the car park and staff at the public house close by 
becoming unwell.  
 
The Executive Director and Assistant Director gave assurance that this matter 
would now be investigated thoroughly and, whilst wet wipes had been a 
contributory factor, they were not the reason for the drainage failure.   The 
management of the public house would be contacted and Environmental Health 
engaged.    Members noted that an interim Head of Repairs and Maintenance 
had recently left the City Corporation and this had created a temporary 
skills/knowledge gap.  Members expressed concerns about the perceived lack 
of a regular drains maintenance programme and the Assistant Director agreed 
to review this.  
 



13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Members noted a display of York Way Estate during the meeting and 
commended an excellent example of infill housing. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item         Paragraph 
15-18        3 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on xxxx be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

16. HOUSING REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS - PROCUREMENT 
STAGE 1 REPORT  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community 
and Children’s Services and noted that, since it passage through the various 
Committees, the tender process was on track to meet to the target contract 
date. 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.25 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


